Financial liabilities held for trading 0 2,531 0 2,531
   Derivatives 0 2,531 0 2,531
Total 0 2,531 0 2,531

Transfers between level I and level II

Addiko Bank recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the end of the reporting period during
which the financial instrument does no longer meet the criteria for the categorisation in the respective level.

There were no transfers between levels in 2023.

Unobservable inputs and sensitivity analysis for Level 3 measurements

For investment securities classified in level III, which is an illiquid unlisted corporate bond, the main input parameter
is the discount factor. If the credit spreads used in the calculation of the fair value increased by 100 basis points, the
cumulative valuation result as of 31 December 2023 would have decreased by EUR 19 thousand. If the credit spreads

Annual Report 2023 118

Financial Statements

used in the calculation of the fair value decreased by 100 basis points, the cumulative valuation result as of 31 December
2023 would have increased by EUR 19 thousand. The development of Level III is presented as follows.

The development of level III was as follows:

  EUR thousand

2023 01.01.
Valuation

gains/losses -
profit or loss

Valuation
gains/losses -

OCI

Additions
(+)

Disposals (-) Settlement (-)
31.12.

Assets

Investment securities
mandatorily at FVTPL

313 0 0 0 0 0 313

   Equity instruments 313 0 0 0 0 0 313
Investment securities at
FVTOCI

4,963 0 0 0 0 -2,962 2,002

   Equity instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Debt securities 4,963 0 0 0 0 -2,962 2,002

Total 5,276 0 0 0 0 -2,962 2,314

 EUR thousand

2022 01.01.
Valuation

gains/losses -
profit or loss

Valuation
gains/losses -

OCI

Additions
(+)

Disposals (-) Settlement (-)
31.12.

Assets
Investment securities
mandatorily at FVTPL 313 0 0 0 0 0 313

   Equity instruments 313 0 0 0 0 0 313
Investment securities at
FVTOCI 4,480 0 0 2,962 0 -2,479 4,963

   Equity instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Debt securities 4,480 0 0 2,962 0 -2,479 4,963
Total 4,793 0 0 2,962 0 -2,479 5,276

With regards to level III in the current and in the previous reporting period no transfers into/out of other levels took
place.

64.2. Fair value of financial instruments and assets not carried at fair value

   EUR thousand

31.12.2023
Carrying
amount Fair Value Difference

Level I -
from active

market

Level II -
based on

market
assumptions

Level III -
based on non

market
assumptions

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1) 225,377 225,377 0 225,377 0 0
Financial assets at amortised cost 1,141,175 1,163,552 22,377 0 107,482 1,056,070